
 
 
 
 
 

Valley Forge Corporate Center 
1010 Adams Avenue 
Audubon, PA 19403 
P 610.650.8101 | F 610.650.8190  
 
gannettfleming.com 

Date: November 19, 2024 
 
To: Steve Norcini, PE, Township Engineer 
 
From: Roger Phillips, PE 
 
cc: Kevin W. Kochanski, RLA, CZO – Director of Community Development 
 Peter Nelson, Esq.  – Grim, Biehn, and Thatcher 
 Damon Drummond, PE – Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 Patricia Sherwin – Radnor Township Engineering Department 
   
RE: 3 Meadowcrest Road 
 Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plan 
 
Date Accepted: 11/4/2024 
90 Day Review: 2/02/2025   
 
Gannett Fleming, Inc. has completed a review of the Preliminary/Final Subdivision plan for the 
above referenced project for compliance with the Radnor Township Code. The Plans were 
reviewed for conformance with Subdivision and Land Development, Zoning and other applicable 
codes of the Township of Radnor.   
 
This project is located in the R-3 zoning district.   
 
The applicant appeared before the Zoning Hearing Board June 20, 2024, and received a variance 
from the following: 
 

 Variance relief from the steep slope controls of Zoning Code Section 280-112(E) is hereby 
GRANTED to permit the Proposed Residence in the location shown on the plans that were 
entered into and made part of the record, and otherwise as described in the testimony and 
exhibits entered into and made part of the record, to the extent consistent with the plans.  

 
We note that the location of the home on conceptual plan submitted to the Zoning Hearing 
Board as Exhibit A11, is not consistent with the location of the home on this submission.  The 
order indicates that the variance is granted to permit the proposed residence in the location 
shown on the plans that were entered into and made part of the record.  Since the proposed 
residence is in a different location than previously approved by the Zoning Hearing Board, 
the revised plan must be approved by the Zoning Hearing Board. 
 
The applicant has indicated in an October 9, 2024, letter that the following waivers are being 
requested: 
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 § 255-27C(1): Streets. Specific standards for streets. Local Streets shall have a minimum 
right-of-way width of 60 feet, a cartway width of 28 feet and shall have curbs and 
sidewalks. 

 § 255-27E(2): Streets. Specific standards for streets. The private street shall have a right-
of-way width and a horizontal and vertical alignment consistent with the requirements for 
public streets. 

 
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan 
 
Plans Prepared by:  Cornerstone Consulting 
Dated:   October 9, 2024 
 
 
Sewage Facilities Planning 
 

1. Final plan approval will not be granted until Planning Approval or a Planning Exemption 
is received from the PA DEP.    

 
 
Zoning 
 

1. §280-25.A –  Every lot shall have a lot area of not less than 10,000 square feet, and such 
lot shall be not less than 70 feet in width at the building line.  The applicant indicated in 
the zoning table that the minimum lot width for lot 1 is 67.7 square feet.  The applicant 
must confirm since this is a corner lot and revise as necessary. 

 
2. §280-25.B – Not more than 25% of the area of each lot may be occupied by buildings.  The 

applicant must indicate of the covered patio is included in the building area for each lot. 
 

3. §280-25.D(1) – For every single-family detached dwelling, there shall be two side yards, 
which shall be not less than 35 feet in aggregate width and neither of which shall be less 
than 15 feet in width.  The applicant has indicated the side yard along the property of Joseph 
and Charlese Talucci.  The side yard should be noted between lots 1 and 2. 
 

4. Only at grade patios are permitted within a yard setback.   
 

5. §280-25.E – For every principal building, there shall be a rear yard, which shall not be less 
than 35 feet in depth.  The rear yard indicated on the plan does not appear to be correct.  
Based on the placement of the house on the proposed lot, the rear yard setback would be 
parallel to Meadowcrest Road. 
 

6. §280-25.F – The maximum impervious surface is 35%.  The applicant must provide a 
breakdown for the impervious surfaces.   
 



 
 
 

 

| 3 

7. §280-26 – No building or structure shall exceed three stories or 35 feet in height, except 
that no accessory building shall exceed 20 feet in height.  The zoning table must be revised 
to indicated that the proposed buildings will not exceed three stories or 35 feet. 

 
8. §280-103(1) – Two parking spaces are required for every dwelling unit.  The applicant 

must dimension the required spaces on the plans.   
 

 
Subdivision and Land Development 
 

1. §255-21.B(5)(e) –Profile views of the proposed storm sewer and sanitary sewer piping 
must be provided. 
 

2. 255-22.B(1)(n) – Existing principal buildings (and their respective uses) and driveways on 
the adjacent peripheral strip. Sewer lines, storm drains, culverts, bridges, utility easements, 
quarries, railroads and other significant man-made features within 500 feet of and within 
the site (this includes properties across streets) must be shown on the plans.  This must be 
provided, or a waiver requested. 

 
3. §255-27.E(1) –  No more than five lots may be permitted to front on a private street.  The 

applicant must provide information regarding the number of existing lots fronting on 
Meadowcrest Road. 

 
4. §255-27.E(2) –  The private street shall have a right-of-way width and a horizontal and 

vertical alignment consistent with the requirements for public streets.  The applicant must 
clearly indicate the right-of-way and cartway on the plans. 
 

5. §255-38.B –  Street trees 2 1/2 inches dbh at intervals of not more than 30 feet along both 
sides of new streets and along one or both sides of an existing street within the proposed 
subdivision or land development. An equivalent number may be planted in an informal 
arrangement, subject to the approval of the Board of Commissioners.  The applicant must 
provide the calculation regarding the trees provided on the landscape plans. 
 

6. §255-38.B –  At intersections, trees shall be located no closer than 50 feet from the 
intersection of the street rights-of-way. 
 

7. §255-38.H –  Street trees provided must be in accordance with the approved trees listed in 
this section. 
 

8. The applicant has indicated on the landscape plans that they are requesting a fee in lieu of 
replacement trees not being provided.  We defer to the Shade Tree Commission for this 
request. 
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Erosion and Sedimentation Control 
 

1. On Sheet 2 in the plan view the locations for the existing tress to be removed are shown 
with a red cross mark.  However, the red cross marks do not appear to be properly located 
over the trees that are shown, and also appear to show the removal of trees on the adjacent 
property. Please review and revise the plan as is appropriate.  Also please provide a table 
of the trees to be removed on this sheet. 
 

2. On Sheet 3 – Grading & Utility Plan, please show the representative dimensions and square 
foot areas of all proposed impervious surfaces to be added. 
 

3. On Sheet 4 – Stormwater Plan, in the Grading and Drainage Notes, please delete Note 7.  
A Rock Construction Entrance shall be required during construction at both lots. 
 

4. On Sheet 5 – Erosion & Sedimentation Control Plan, we have the following comments: 
a. The proposed Level Spreader location and Limit of Disturbance line appears 

adjacent to the northern property line. Section §175-15.A of the Township Code 
requires that the top or bottom edge of slopes shall be at least three feet from 
property or right-of-way lines of streets to permit the normal rounding of the edge 
without encroaching on the abutting property. Please add a note pointing to the 
northern property line that states no grading is to occur within 3-feet of property 
lines.  Please also revise the location of the Level Spreader and LOD as necessary 
to ensure they are no closer than three feet to the property line. 

b. Please note that all trees over 6-inches in diameter and within 25 feet of the limit 
of disturbance should be protected.  There appear to be several trees on the two 
adjacent properties that are with 25 feet of the LOD and that should be shown to be 
protected. 

c. Please label the diameter of the Compost Filter Sock to be installed. 
d. Please label the square foot area of the Limit of Disturbance. 
e. Please show the compost filter sock to completely encircle the topsoil stockpiles. 

 
5. On Sheet 5 in the Erosion and Sediment Control Notes, please delete Note 33.  A Rock 

Construction Entrance shall be required during construction at both lots. 
 

6. On Sheet 5 in the Sequence of Construction, please revise the first sentence of Note C to 
state that the locations of the proposed infiltration beds shall be surrounded by orange 
construction fence before, during and after construction to protect those areas from 
compaction. 
 

7. On Sheet 6 – Erosion & Sedimentation Control Details, we have the following comments: 
a. In the Topsoil Stockpile Area Detail, “Silt Sock” is labeled to be installed around 

the pile, but the profile view appears to show “Silt Fence” to be installed.  Please 
revise the plan and profile to resolve this apparent discrepancy.  If compost sock is 
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to be used, please label its diameter in the detail.  If silt fence is to be used, please 
include a Silt Fence detail on Sheet 7. 

b. In the Visi Construction Fence Detail, please indicate that the construction fence is 
to be orange colored.   

c. In the Filter Bag Inlet Protection – Type M Inlet detail, please specify the 
manufacturer’s name and model of the filter inlet bags. 

 
 
Stormwater 
 

1. Per the requirements of Section 245-26.B(24) of the Code, on Sheet 1 please add the 
required language for the Engineer’s statement and signature.  
 

2. Per Section 245-26.B(23) of the Code, on Sheet 1 please add the required language for 
the Applicant’s acknowledgement statement and signature.  
 

3. Please include a detailed Sequence of Construction for the two proposed infiltration beds. 
 

4. On Sheet 4 – Stormwater Plan, we have the following comments on the plan view drawing: 
a. The proposed Level Spreader is shown on Lot 1 and is intended to discharge 

overflows from the infiltration beds from both Lots 1 and 2.  The stormwater piping 
from Lot 2 appears to pass through Lot 1 to the location of the Level Spreader.  Will 
there be a proposed stormwater easement associated with that stormwater pipe? 

b. Section 245-36 of the Township Code requires a BMP Operations and Maintenance 
Plan that describes how the permanent stormwater controls will be properly 
operated, inspected, and maintained, including contact information associated with 
the person(s) responsible for operations and maintenance.  Please revise the plans 
to address this requirement, specifically how the joint maintenance of the Level 
Spreader will be performed between the two lots.   

c. Please ensure the diameter, material, and length of each section of stormwater 
piping to be installed is labeled. Please show the precise locations where the 
downspouts will connect into the stormwater piping. Please ensure all cleanouts to 
be installed are shown with their associated invert elevations. 

d. Please provide reference dimensions for locating the infiltration beds from the 
closest wall of the associated house.  

e. For Proposed Yard Inlets #2 and #4, please label the invert elevations of all three 
pipes.  

f. For Proposed Yard Inlets #3 and #5, please label the invert elevations of both 
pipes.   

g. Please label the Level Spreader in the plan view. 
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h. §245-26.B(19) – Requires a fifteen-foot wide access easement around all 
stormwater controls and BMPs that would provide ingress to and egress from a 
public right-of-way.  Please revise the plans to address this requirement. 

 
5. On Sheet 9 – Stormwater Details, we have the following comments: 

a. Please include a plan view detail for each of the two proposed infiltration beds. 
b. In the Level Spreader Detail, the grade elevation shown in the cross-section view 

appears to be in error. Please review and revise as is appropriate.  Please also 
revise the plan view detail to show the second inlet pipe and the dimensions of the 
stone bed. 

c. For the Yard Inlet Details, please ensure the dimensions and orientations of the 
inlet/outlet pipes match that those shown in the plan view on Sheet 4. 

d. For the Yard Inlet #1 Detail, the outlet pipe is shown as 6” HDPE but in the plan 
view on Sheet 4 this pipe appears to be labeled as 8” HDPE.  Please review and 
revise the detail or plan view as appropriate.  This comment also appears to apply 
to the details for Yard Inlet #4 and #5. 

e. For each of the Yard Inlet Details, please include a 12” deep sump in the structure 
to collect debris, and label that the grade shall slope towards the inlet grate. 

f. For the Yard Inlet #2 Detail, please review the orientation of the pipes shown as it 
does not appear to quite match the layout shown in the plan view on Sheet 4. 

g. Please provide a detail that shows how watertight connections will be made 
between the inlet/outlet pipes and the SK180 End Caps at the infiltration beds. 

 
6. Final approval of the stormwater management plan will be required as part of the Grading 

Permit process.  Any revisions to the size or location of the individual structures or other 
features will be addressed at this time. 
 

7. In the Post Construction Stormwater Management Report, we have the following 
comments: 

a. It is not clear that the requirements of Section 245-22.C(2) of the Radnor 
Township Code were followed that require “For redevelopment sites, the ground 
cover used in determining the existing conditions flow rates for the developed 
portion of the site shall be based upon meadow in good condition.” Please 
confirm this requirement for redevelopment was incorporated into the Stormwater 
Management Peak Rate calculations.  

b. In the Introduction of the Stormwater Management Summary, the total 
impervious coverage amount is listed as 10,815 SF.  However, on Sheet 1 of the 
plans the total Maximum Impervious Area is shown as 10,812 SF (5,123 SF for 
Lot 1 plus 5,689 SF for Lot 2).  Please revise the report or plans as necessary to 
resolve this apparent discrepancy. 
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Sanitary Sewer 
 

1. The plans indicate a 20’ wide sanitary sewer easement and a 30’ wide sanitary sewer 
easement.  The applicant must explain the existing and proposed and how the easement is 
provided on a private Road. 

 
2. Cleanouts must be provided at all bends in sanitary sewer laterals. 

 
3. The size and material of the sanitary sewer lateral must be shown on the plans. 

 
4. Sanitary sewer note #2 should be revised to indicated Radnor Township and not Local 

Municipal Authority. 
 
 
General 
 

1. The applicant must appear before the Shade Tree Commission and gain approval prior to 
this plan being presented to the Board or Commissioners. 

 
2. The title report provided with the submission is 18 years old.  A current report must be 

provided.  Also, the Maintenance Agreement as in Volume 793 page 2257 as mentioned 
in the tile report must be provided.  
 
 

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 

 
Roger A. Phillips, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 


